Action Team (LAT) has been set up.  Relevant LED Stakeholders are part of the Local Action

Team (LAT) i.e. DEDEAT. The LAT has adopted terms of reference and meets monthly.

Ten (10) employment opportunities were created through Expanded Public Works programme

and One thousand seven hundred and eleven (1 711) opportunities through the Community

Works programme. The total work opportunities created amount to 1811.

Further to that, a conceited effort was applied towards the attainment of LED objectives.

 Improve public and market confidence
The Municipality has a Spatial Development Framework (SDF) as adopted by Council in 2011.

[...]

 Newly Established  SMMEs

The Municipality also assisted in the establishment of 20 new Cooperatives.  This figure could be
more since more Cooperatives could have been established directly with Companies and
Intellectual Property Commission (CIPS). Similarly three hundred and four (304) informal traders
can be recorded as established.
3.3.2 Existing Businesses

Some progress has been made as far as developing the commercial sector.  However, this

industry is still far from being fully developed.  Formal business in Matatiele consists mainly of